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Presentation Outline

• Politics of immigration reform

• Border fencing and Trump’s wall

• Controlling border between PoEs may not stop illegal 
migration 

• Enforcing employer sanctions most cost-effective way 
to reduce unauthorized immigration and improve 
border control



Politics of Immigrant Admissions and Rights 

Immigrant admissions should be:

Expanded Restricted

Immigrant
rights : 

Expansive Cosmopolitans
Edward Kennedy
Luis Gutiérrez

Ethnic groups
Human rights groups
National Immigration Forum
AFL-CIO (after 2000)
American Immigration 
Lawyers Association 

Nationalist Egalitarians
Barbara Jordan
Alan Simpson

Environmental groups
Population control groups 
American Federation of 
Labor (1900-1952)
AFL-CIO (until 2000)

Restrictive Free Market Expansionists
Ronald Reagan
John McCain

U.S. Chamber of Commerce
American Farm Bureau Fed. 
Natl. Assoc. of Manufacturers
CATO Institute

Classic Exclusionists
Patrick Buchanan
Donald Trump

Federation for American 
Immigration Reform (FAIR) 
California Save our State 
movement

Adapted from: Daniel Tichenor, Dividing Lines: The Politics of Immigration Control in America



Comprehensive Reform

• Compressive immigration reform (CIR) 
combines: 

1. provisions to tighten border security and worksite 
enforcement 

2. legalization of unauthorized migrants in the US

3. increases in future flows of legal immigration 

• CIR necessary for strange bedfellow coalition 



Essential Bits

– Liberal Democrats want legalization 

– Libertarian and business-oriented Republicans want 
guestworkers

– Legislators from agricultural states want migrant farm 
workers

– Socially conservative Republicans and Democratic 
security hawks want  border controls



2006 Secure Fence Act

– Brought to you by Senators Hillary Clinton, Barack 
Obama, Joseph Biden and Charles Schumer

– establish “operational control over the international 
land and maritime borders of the United States.” 

– “the prevention of all unlawful entries into the United 
States, including entries by terrorists, other unlawful 
aliens, instruments of terrorism, narcotics, and other 
contraband.”



Old 1990s era fencing



New border fence near San Diego



New Primary (Bollard) Fence





SBInet Fixed Tower



Donald J. Trump’s 10 Point Plan to Put 
America First

• 1. Begin working on an impenetrable physical 
wall on the southern border, on day one. 
Mexico will pay for the wall.



The Wall as described by Trump in August 2016



“As far as the wall is concerned, we’re going to build a wall. 

We’re going to create a border. [. . .] They built the Great Wall 

of China. That’s 13,000 miles. Here, we actually need 1,000 

because we have natural barriers. So we need 1,000.”  

-- Republic Primary Debate,  Oct. 28, 2015

On wall vs. fence:

“For certain areas I would…Could be some fencing”

-- 60 Minutes, Nov. 13, 2016



US-Canadian Border - Farmed



US-Canadian Border Forested



San Ysidro Port of Entry



Concealed in Vehicle





Budgets for Border Security Inspections and Trade Facilitation at Ports of Entry 
(POEs) and Border Security between POEs

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Expenditures 
at POEs $1,683 $1,605 $1,813 $2,001 $2,595 $2,750 $2,894 $2,972 $2,922

Expenditures 
between POEs

$1,671 $2,115 $2,276 $3,002 $3,471 $3,587 $3,544 $3,630 $3,642

Difference

$12 - $510 - $463 -$1001 - $876 - $837 - $650 - $658 - $720

Staffing at    
POEs 15,893 16,017 15,850 16,801 18,540 19,527 21,685 20,829 20,829

Staffing 
between POEs 11,955 12,944 14,656 18,384 21,596 22,966 23,221 23,518 23,518

Difference

3,938 3,073 1,194 -1,583 -3,056 -3,439 -1,536 -2,689 -2,689
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Estimates of the Unauthorized Immigrant Population (in Millions) 

 

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

6.8 7.2 7.9 8.6 9.4 9.7 10.1 10.7 11.1 11.6 12.2 11.7 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.7 

	

Border Patrol Agents at the Southwest Border



• Stop all illegal border crossings between ports 
of entry but…. 

• the number of unauthorized migrants in the 
US could still increase:  

– Smuggled through PoEs

– Visa and travel document fraud

– Visa overstayers



“As long as jobs are available in the United States, 
economic incentives to enter illegally will persist.”

– Republican Party’s 2008 Party Platform 

“employers who knowingly hire illegal workers [are] 
the root cause of illegal immigration.”    

– Janet Napolitano, May 6, 2009.

“Turn off the jobs and benefits magnet. Many 
immigrants come to the U.S. illegally in search of 
jobs, even though federal law prohibits the 
employment of illegal immigrants.”

– Donald Trump,  10 Point Plan to Put America First 



Employer Sanctions

• 1952 “Texas Proviso” to the Immigration and Naturalization Act 

• 1973: AFL-CIO and the NAACP petition Pete Rodino

• Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 
– employer sanctions 
– amnesty for unauthorized immigrants 
– temporary migrant worker program 

• Worksite enforcement 
– arresting and fining employers who hire unauthorized migrant workers
– arresting unauthorized migrants at worksites   
–

• Enforcing employer sanctions 
– reduces demand for unauthorized migrant workers 
– reduces the number of illegal crossings and visa overstays 



Increases in DHS budget from previous fiscal year
(in millions of dollars)

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

ICE worksite 

enforcement
10 30 15 34 6 n/a n/a n/a

Border security 

between POEs
444 161 726 469 116 - 43 86 12



Estimates of Unauthorized Migrants, Workers and Employers 

FY
Unauthorized migrant 

population 

Unauthorized 

migrants in 

workforce (Millions)

US employers

(Millions)

Unauthorized 

workers per 

employer

1997 6.8 5.5

1998 7.2 5.6

1999 7.9 5.6

2000 8.6 5.5 5.7 .96

2001 9.4 6.3 5.7 1.11

2002 9.7 6.4 5.7 1.23

2003 10.1 6.5 5.8 1.12

2004 10.7 6.8 5.9 1.15

2005 11.1 7.4 6.0 1.23

2006 11.6 7.8 6.0 1.30

2007 12.2 8.4 6.0 1.40

2008 11.7 8.2 5.9 1.39

2009 11.3 7.8

2010 11.4 8.0

2011 11.5

2012 11.7



Worksite Enforcement Measures in Relation to Unauthorized Migrant Workers and Employers 

FY

Unauthorized

migrant 

population 

Unauth. 

migrants in 

workforce

(Millions)

US 

employers

(Millions)

Unauth. 

workers per 

employer

Final Orders 

Issued

Admin. 

Fines 

Imposed

Average 

fine 

1997 6.8 5.5 777

1998 7.2 5.6 535

1999 7.9 5.6 215 $1,674,672 $7,789

2000 8.6 5.5 5.7 .96 312 $3,337,472 $10,697

2001 9.4 6.3 5.7 1.11 297 $2,037,509 $6,860

2002 9.7 6.4 5.7 1.23 91 $485,128 $5,331

2003 10.1 6.5 5.8 1.12 52 $289,814 $5,366

2004 10.7 6.8 5.9 1.15 10 $90,249 $9,025

2005 11.1 7.4 6.0 1.23 10 $455,870 $45,587

2006 11.6 7.8 6.0 1.30 0 $0 $0

2007 12.2 8.4 6.0 1.40 2 $26,560 $13,280

2008 11.7 8.2 5.9 1.39 18 $675,209 $37,511

2009 11.3 7.8 52 $1,033,291 $19,870

2010 11.4 8.0 237 $6,956,026 $29,350

2011 11.5 385 $10,463,988 $27,179

2012 11.7 495 $12,475,575 $25,203

2013 637 $15,808,365 $24,817

2014 642 $16,275,281 $25,351



Employers fined for hiring unauthorized migrants

FY Final Orders Issued Admin. Fines Imposed Average fine 

1997 777

1998 535

1999 215 $1,674,672 $7,789

2000 312 $3,337,472 $10,697

Clinton 2nd Term: 1,839

2001 297 $2,037,509 $6,860

2002 91 $485,128 $5,331

2003 52 $289,814 $5,366

2004 10 $90,249 $9,025

2005 10 $455,870 $45,587

2006 0 $0 $0

2007 2 $26,560 $13,280

2008 18 $675,209 $37,511

Bush Admin total: 480 $4,060,339 $8,459

2009 52 $1,033,291 $19,870

2010 237 $6,956,026 $29,350

2011 385 $10,463,988 $27,179

2012 495 $12,475,575 $25,203

2013 637 $15,808,365 $24,817

2014 642 $16,275,281 $25,351

Obama first 6 yers: 2448 $63,012,526 $25,295



Conclusions:

• Symbolic politics of border control

• Walls and fences can be circumvented, bypassed and 
countered by decoys

• Do nothing about visa overstayers

• Illegal migration is more a function of demand for labor 

• Enforcing employer sanctions more effective 



Donald J. Trump’s 10 Point Plan to Put America First
2. End catch-and-release. Under a Trump administration, anyone who illegally crosses the border will be 
detained until they are removed out of our country.

3. Move criminal aliens out day one, in joint operations with local, state, and federal law enforcement. We 
will terminate the Obama administration’s deadly, non-enforcement policies that allow thousands of 
criminal aliens to freely roam our streets.

4. End sanctuary cities.

5. Immediately terminate President Obama’s two illegal executive amnesties. All immigration laws will be 
enforced - we will triple the number of ICE agents. Anyone who enters the U.S. illegally is subject to 
deportation. That is what it means to have laws and to have a country.

6. Suspend the issuance of visas to any place where adequate screening cannot occur, until proven and 
effective vetting mechanisms can be put into place.

7. Ensure that other countries take their people back when we order them deported.

8. Ensure that a biometric entry-exit visa tracking system is fully implemented at all land, air, and sea ports.

10. Reform legal immigration to serve the best interests of America and its workers, keeping immigration 
levels within historic norms.



Comprehensive immigration reform trust fund, startup accounts and use of funds 
Category Amount 

(in millions)
% of 
total

Specific purpose

Border security

$30,000 60.9 19,200 additional Border Patrol Agents along the Southern Border

$8,000 16.2 Fencing, infrastructure, and technology (at least $7.5B for fencing)

$4,500 9.1 Implement Comprehensive Southern Border Security Strategy

$2,000 4.1 Implement recommendations of Border Security Commission

Subtotal: $44,500 90.3 Initial funding earmarked for border security 

Other DHS 
$3,000 6.1 Equipment, information systems, staff; public outreach; anti-fraud

$750 1.5 Mandatory employment verification system

Subtotal: $3,750 7.6 Non-border security earmarked start-up costs in DHS

Non-DHS 
$900 1.8 State Department implementation startup costs 

$150 .3 Implementation start-up costs of Labor, Agriculture, Justice Depts.

Subtotal: $1,050 2.1 Implementation start-up costs of agencies other than DHS

Total: $49,300 100.0


